MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP, 142

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

'This chapter shall not apply to teachers and firemen who are under a state or local government pension or retirement plan, except teachers at the Maine Maritime Academy and except that this chapter shall apply to municipalities which have less than 10 full-time firemen.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 141

AN ACT Relating to Civil Actions Against Heads of State Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 191, amended. The first sentence of section 191 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The Attorney General shall appear for the State, the Secretary of State, the Treasurer of State, the Bank Commissioner, the Insurance Commissioner, the head of any other state department, the head of any state institution and the state boards and commissions in all civil actions and proceedings in which the State is a party or interested, or in which the official acts and doings of said officers are called in question, in all the courts of the State; and in such actions and proceedings before any other tribunal when requested by the Governor or by the Legislature or either branch thereof.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 142

AN ACT Revising the Maine Industrial Building Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 10, § 702, amended. Section 702 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 702. Purpose

It is declared that there is a state-wide need for new industrial buildings to provide enlarged opportunities for gainful employment by the people of Maine and to thus insure the preservation and betterment of the economy of the State and its inhabitants. It is further declared that there is a need to stimulate a larger flow of private investment funds from banks, investment houses, insurance companies and other financial institutions including pension and retirement funds, to help satisfy the need for housing finance industrial expansion. The Maine Industrial Building Authority is created to encourage the making of mortgage loans for the purpose of furthering industrial expansion in the State.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 703, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 703 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'1. Cost of project. "Cost of project" shall mean the cost or fair market value of construction real estate improvements, lands, property rights, easement, franchises, financing charges, interest, engineering and legal services, plans, specifications, surveys, cost estimates, studies and other expenses as may be necessary or incident to the development, construction, financing and placing in operation of an industrial project."

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 143

AN ACT Clarifying the Offense of Procuring Liquor for Certain Persons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 1058, amended. Section 1058 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 1058. Furnishing liquor to certain persons prohibited

Whoever knowingly procures or in any way aids or assists in procuring liquor or whoever furnishes, gives or delivers liquor to a minor who may not legally purchase liquor for himself or for any intoxicated person, pauper, mentally ill person or person of known intemperate habits, except that this provision shall not apply to liquor served to a minor in the home in the presence of a parent or guardian, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200 or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months, or by both.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 144

AN ACT Relating to Malt Liquor Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 28, § 2, sub-§ 22-A, additional. Section 2 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 22-A, to read as follows:
- '22-A. Vessel. "Vessel" shall mean a craft used for navigation of the water, any ship, vessel or boat of any kind, licensed for carrying not less than 50 passengers under the requirements of the Public Utilities Commission or the United States Coast Guard, and propelled by steam or otherwise and used only on waters other than inland waters.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 28, § 753, amended. Section 753 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 753. Public service corporations

Licenses for the sale of malt liquor by railroad companies, pullman companies or steamboat vessel companies, in their cars or boats, under such regula-